CHAPTER 99

NATIONAL GUARD - ACTIVE SERVICE PAY

S.F. 210

AN ACT increasing the minimum daily pay for members of the Iowa national guard while in state active service.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 29A.27, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows:

Officers and enlisted persons while in active state service shall receive the same pay, per diem, and allowances as are paid for the same rank or grade for service in the armed forces of the United States. However, a person shall not be paid at a base rate of pay of less than seventy-five <u>one hundred</u> dollars per calendar day of active state service.

Approved May 10, 1999

CHAPTER 100

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE — FAMILY INVESTMENT PROGRAM — INDIVIDUAL DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNTS

S.F. 221

AN ACT relating to welfare reform provisions involving the family investment program and individual development accounts.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 239B.2, subsection 4, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 4. <u>WRITTEN STATEMENT —</u> FAMILY INVESTMENT AGREEMENT.

a. The department may require an applicant family to commit to the initial actions the applicant family will take to achieve self-sufficiency as contained in a signed, written statement. An applicant family which fails to commit to the actions as contained in the written statement shall be denied eligibility for the family investment program. If the applicant family becomes a participant family, the family's written statement may be replaced by, incorporated within, or become the family investment agreement for that family.

<u>b.</u> Unless exempt as provided in section 239B.8, a <u>participant</u> family which is eligible for the program shall <u>continue to comply with the provisions of a written statement which contains actions committed to by the family under paragraph "a" or shall enter into a family investment agreement with the department. A <u>participant</u> family must comply with the <u>provisions of the written statement or the</u> conditions in the agreement in order to retain eligibility. A <u>participant family which does not comply shall be deemed to have chosen a limited benefit plan.</u></u>

Sec. 2. Section 239B.3, subsection 1, paragraph b, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows:

b. For an eligibility decision involving an applicant family with a specified relative, within thirty days of the date of an application, the department shall issue a authorize issuance of notice of the department's decision to the specified relative.